
ÈË
\!

REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN
Paix - Travail - Patrie

REPUBLIë OF CAMEROON
Peace - Work - Fatherland

REGION DE L’EXTREME-NORD

++++++++

FAR NORTH REGION

DEPARTEMENT DU LOGONE ET CHARI LOGONE ET CHARI DIVISION
++ü+È++++kù

COMMUNE DE BLANGOUA BLANëOUA ëOUNCIL

COMMISSION INTERNE DE PASSATION DES
MARCHES

INTERNAL TENDËRS BOARD

OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER

N'07-bis/0NIT/BLANGOUA-C/ITB/2025 OF THE 04/03/2025 IN EMERGENCY PROCEDURË, FOR tHE

CONSTRUCTION OF ONE (01) BLOCK OF TWO (02) CLASSROOMS IN GPS OF MARATCHA ÜANOÜ AND IN

MANGALME 2 IN BLANGOUACOUNCIL, LOGONE AND CHARI DIVISION, FAR NORTH REGION.

1, Subject of the invitation to tender

Within the framework of the execution of the Public Investment Budget (PIB/MINBASE) for the year 2025, the Mayor of

Blangoua Council, Contracting Authority, hereby launches in emergency proceeding, a national invitation td tender for
the construction of one (01) block of two (02) ctassrooms in Government Primary School of M}\RATëHA and in
MANGALME, in Blangoua Council, Logone and Chari Division, Far•North Region.

2. Nature of works

Works comprËse especially: (brief description of the works to be executed ,

- Preparatory works-Studies ;
- Banking ;
- Foundations;

- Masonry - Elevations ;
- Framework - Cover ;

- Metallic carpentry;
- Electricity ;
- Depiction;

- Ways and different networks.

3. Tranches/Allotment

The works are in one tranche and in two (02) lots as follow

NO Desjgnation localities

GPS MARATCHA MANOU
Construction one block of 02

GPS MANGALME 2classrooms in

02TOTAL

Fore cost

23 000 000

23 000 000

46 000 000

Impbtation

4, Estimated cost

The estimated cost of the operation following preËiminary studies is twenty three million (23 000 006) CFA francs IAT
each lot

5. Estimated execution deadline

The maximum time frame provided for by the Project Owner or Delegated Project Owner for the QxecutiQn of works

subject of this invitation to tender is three (03) calendar months. This time frame shall run from the Hate otnotification
of the administrative order to commence the services.

6. Participation and origin
Participation in this invitation to tender is open in equal conditions to companies speciaIËzed in public workè located in

Cameroon.

8



1

7. Funding

The works under this invitation to tender shall be financed by PIB/MINBSE for 2025 financial ÿear, bUdget head
No

8, Bidding method
The mode of submission selected for this consultation is offline method.

9. Bid bond i
Each bidder must include in his administrative documents, a hand-endorsed bid bond, issued by d financ.ial body or
institution approved by the MinËster in charge of finance to issue bonds for public contracts and whose list appears in
document 14 of the Tender File (TF), of an amount of [specify the all-in amount of four hundred and sixty thousand

(460 000) CFA francs for each lot if applicable. It is not more than 2 % of the estimated cost of the çontràët all taxes

inclusive (ATI), in accordance with the Order in force] and valid up to thirty (30) days beyond the initidl date, Ümit of the

validity of bids. ’The absence of the bid bond issued by a first-rate bank or financial body of first categ6ry authorËsed by

the Minister in charge of Finance to issue bonds for public contracts shall lead to the immediate rejection of the offer. A

bid bond submitted but that does not have any relation with the consultation concerned shall be considered as absent.

The bid bond presented by a tenderer at the bid opening session shall not be accepted.

10. Consultation of Tender File i

The hard copy of the file may be consulted free of charge during working hours in BlangouaCounëil (Sqdretariat of

BlangouaMayor) as soon as this notice Ès published.

It may equally be consulted online on the COLEPS platform at the following addresses: http://www.rÛarche§èublics.cm

and http://www.publiccontracts.cm on the ARMP website (www.armp.cm)

11. Acquisition of tender file
The hard copy of the file may be obtaïned from the Sercetariat of BlangouaMayor as soon as this n{)tice ïsipublïshed
against payment of a non-refundable sum of twenty five thousand (25 000) CFA payable at Muni'cipal ,Receïpt of
Blangoua Council.
It is equaËly possible to obtain the electronic version of the Tender File by downloading it free of charge through the

addresses Ëndicated above. However, online submission is subject to the payment of Tender File purchase fees

12. Submïssion of bib ! ! i

Each bid shall be drafted in English or French } 1 } i

For submission off line, the offer in seven (7) copies including the original and six (6) copies markeki as sÜçh, should
reach the secretarîat of the Fofokol Mayor no later than 02/05/2025 at 1 pm and should carry the indidation :

« OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER
N'07-bis/ONIT/BLANGOUA-C/ITB/2025 OF THE 04/03/2025 IN EMERGENCY PROCEDURE,tFOR tHE

CONSTRUCTION OF ONE (01) BLOCK OF TWO (02) CLASSROOMS IN GPS OF MARATCHA M4NOU, ÔND IN

MANGALME 2 IN BLANGOUACOUNCIL, LOGONE AND CHARI DIVISION, FAR NORTH BEGION.

To be opened only during the bid'opening session »
13. Admissibility of bids
The administrative documents, the technical offer and the financial offer must be placed in separate envëlopes and

submitted in a sealed envelope.

The Project Owner shall not accept:

Bids bearing information on the identity of the tenderers;

Bids submiüed after the closing date and time for submission of bids;

Envelopes without indication on the identity of the InvItation to Tender;

BËds non-compliant with the bidding mode;

Faîlure to comply with the number of copies specified in the RPAO or offer in copies only;

•

•

•
1

•

•

9



+

\

Any incomplete offer in accordance with the prescriptions of the Tender File shall be declared inadrriissible. Especially

the absence of a bid bond issued by a financial body or institution approved by the Minister in charge of Finance to
issue bonds for public contracts or the failure to comply with the model documents of the Tender Filé shall lead

automatically to the rejection of the bid without any other procedure. A bid bond submitted but not relating to
consultation concemed shall be considered as absent. A bid bond presented by a bidderduring the bid opening session

shall not be accepted.

14, Opening of bids

The bids shall be opened in single phase and shall take place on 02/05/2025 at 2 pm by the Blangoualntrnal Tender’s
Board in the Council hal located in BlangouaCouncil

Only tenderers may attend this opening session or be represented by a person of their choice, duly duthorijed, even in
case of a group of companies.

Under pain of being rejected, the required administrative documents must be submitted in originals or copiescertified by

the issuing service or the relevant administrative authority, in accordance with the provisions of the Special Regulations
of the invitation to tender. They shall be no later than 3 (three) months old from the original deadline for the submission

oftenders or must have been issued after the date of signature of the Tender Notice.

In case of absence or non-conformity of a document in the administrative file during the opening of bids, after a 48(forty-
eight) hours deadline granted by the Board, the file shall be rejected.

The opening of bids must take place no later than one hour after the deadline for receipt of tenders set out in the Tender
File

15, Evaluation criteria

[Evaluation criteria are of two types : the eliminatory criteria and essential criteria. No criterîon can be eliminatory and
essential at the same time.

The aim of these criteria is to identify and reject incomplete offers and substantially not complïant with thq conditions
laid down in the Tender File, especially with regard to the admissibility of administrative documents, the cc:mplîance if
the technical offer with the Tender File technical specifications and with the qualification of tenderers.

15.1 Eliminatory criteria

The eliminatory criteria set the minimum conditions to be fulfilled in order to be admitted to evaluàtion following the

essential criteria. They should not be the subject of notation. The failure to comply with these criteria shall lead to the

rejection of the bidder’s offer.

The eliminatory criteria include:
> Absence of bid bond at the opening of bids;

> Failure to submit, beyond the 48(forty-eight) hours deadËine after the opening of bids, g document of the

administrative file deemed non-compliant or absent (except the bid bond);

False declarations, fraudulent schemes orforged documents ;

Failure to comply with 05 essential criteria over 07
Absence of the sworn statement for not having abandoned contracts durËng the last three years;

Absence of a quantified unit price in the financial offer;

Absence of own or hired minimum equipment (to be specified by the Project Owner);

Absence of an element in the financial offer (submissîon, BPU, DQE);

Absence of integrity charter dated and signed

Absence of the dated and signed commitment statement to comply with environmental and social clauses.

>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>

;

NB: Depending on the specificity of the service, other relevant criteria may be added when drafting the Tender File

15,2 Essential criteria

Essentïal criteria are the fundamental or key ones that will help to measure the financial and the teéhnical capacity of

candidates to execute the services subject of the tender. They should be determined depending on the nature and the
content of the services to be executed.

It is necessary to clearly specify the modalities for validating a criterion from the number of sub-criteria to be respected

10



==

+

The essential criteria for the qualification of bidders shall focus especially on :

':' Presentation of bid;
.:. Bidder's references

.:. Personnel qualification and experience;

':' LogËstïc means,

':' Methodology
':' Financial capacity

':' Proofs of acceptation of the conditions of contract.

NB : The notation system of bîds by giving points (marks) sha11 be prohibited to give way to the binêry mJde (Yes or
No)

16. Award of contract

The Project Owner or the Delegated Project Owner shall award the contract to the bidder whose bid meets the required

technical and financial qualification criteria and whose offer was evaluated as the lowest by including as thé case may
be, the rebates proposed

17. Maximum number of lots :

A candidate may tender for one or several lots, but cannot be awarded more than 03 lots,

18. Duration of validity of bids

Bidders shall remain commïtted to their bids for 90 days from the initial deadline set for the submission of bid$.

19. Further information

Additîonal information may be obtained during working hours from [(SIGAMP service), door number, P.O Box,

telephone, fax, e-mail] or online on the COLEPS platform via http://www.marchespublic’s.cm and
http://www.publiccontracts.cm,

20. Fight against corruption and malpractices

For any denunciation of corruption attempt practices, facts or acts, please call the NationaË Anti-CorrJptËon ëommission
(NACC) on 1517, the Authority in charge of Public Contracts (MINMAP) (SMS or call) on (+237) 673 20 57 25 and 699

37 07 48, the ARMP on ................ or the PO/DPO on ...

BLANGOUA, on 10/04/2025

Copies
- DDMAP/LC (for information)

- PRESIDENT/DTB (for information)

- ARMP/F. N (for publication in the tenders' newspaper)
- BILLPOSTING/ RECORDS (for information & memoirs)

The Mayor.

ÙÂHÏ XBDèUI,



\
REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN

Paix - Travail - Patrie
REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON

Peace - Work - Fatherland
ttt++++++tt++++++++++

REGION DE L’EXTREME.NORD FAR NbRTH REGION
t+++++È+++

DEPARTEMENT DU LOGONE ET CHARI LOGONE ET CHARI DIVISION

COMMUNE DE BLANGOUA BLANGOUA COUNCIL
++++

++++++++È++++È

COMMISSION INTERNE DE PASSATION DES
MARCHES

INTERNALiTENDERS BOARD

APPEL D’OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT
N'07-bis/AONO/C-BLANGOUA/CIPM/2025 DU 04/03//2025,

EN PROCEDURE D’URGENCE, POUR LA CONSTRUCTION D’UN (01) BLOC DE DEUX (02) SALLES DÉ CLASSE
A L’EP DE MARATCHA MANOU ET A L’EP DE MANGALME 2 DANS LA COMMUNE DE BLANGOUA,

DEPARTEMENT DU LOGONE ET CHARt, REGION DE L’EXTREME-NORD

Financement : BIP- MINEDUB/2025

1, Objet de l'Appel d'Offres
Dans le cadre de l'exécution du Budget d’Investissement Public (BIP) du MINEDUB, Exercice 2025, le Maire de la
Commune de BLANGOUA, Autorité Contractante, lance, en procédure d'urgence, un avis d’appel d'offre national ouvert
pour la construction d’un (01) bloc de deux (02) salles de classe à l’EP MARATCHA MANOU et à L’EP DE

MANGAÇME 2 dans la Commune de BLANGOUA, Département du Logone et chari, Région de l’Extrême-Nord.

Consistance des travaux

Les travaux comprennent notamment

Les travaux préparatoires-Etude ;
Les terrassements

Les fondations ;

Les maçonneries et élévation ;

La charpente - la couverture ;

Les menuiseries métalliques ;

Electricité ;

La peinture ;
Les VRD.

3. Tranches/Allotissement

Les travaux sont $ubdivisés en une seule tranche et en deux (02) lots comme suit :

Désignation Lieu d’exécution Montants
lrévisionne

23 000 000

23 000 000

46 000 000

lputation

Construction quatre d'un bloc de
deux (02) salles de classe à

EP MARATCHA MANOU

EP MANGALME 2

02TOTAL

4. Coût prévisionnel
Le coût prévisionnel de l’opération à l'issue des études préalables est de vingt-trois millions (23 000 000) francs CFA
TTC par lot

}

5. Délai prévisionnel d’exécution
Le délai maximum prévu par le Maître d’Ouvrage la réalisation des travaux, objet du présent appel d'Qffres est trois

(03) mois calendaires. Ce délai court à compter de la date de notification de l’ordre de service de coenmenc>r les

prestations.

6. Participation et origine

4



La participation au présent Appel d’Offres est ouverte à égalité de conditions à toutes les entreprises de droit
camerounais ayant une expérience avérée dans les travaux routiers.

7. Financement

Les travaux objet du présent appel d’offres sont financés par le BIP du MINEDUB de l’exercice 2025 sur la ligne

d’ïmputation budgétaire n'....................... . . .

8, Mode de soumission

Le mode de soumission retenu pour cette consultation est hors ligne.

Toutefois, lorsque les deux possibilités sont ouvertes, un soumissionnaire ne peut utiliser à la fois le mbde en.ligne et le
mode hors ligne.

9. Cautionnement de soumission

Chaque soumissïonnaËre doit joindre à ses pièces administratives un cautionnement de soumission , acquiüé, à la main,

délivrée par un organisme ou une institution financière agréée par le Ministre chargé des financesipour émettre les
cautions dans le domaines des marchés publics dont la liste figure dans la pièce 14 du DAO dont le fnontarit s'élève à

quatre cent soixante mille (460 000) FCFA par lot soit 2% du coût prévisionnel toutes taxes compriseë (TTC) du

marché et valable jusqu'à trente (30) jours au-delà de la date initiale de validité des offres. L'absence de la: caution de

soumission délivrée par une banque de premier ordre ou un organisme financier de première catégorie autÔrisé par le

Ministère chargé des Finances à émettre des cautions dans le cadre des marchés publics, entraînera le rejet pur et

simple de l'offre. Une caution de soumission produite mais n'ayant aucun rapport avec la consultatipn cofIëernée est

considérée comme absente. La caution de soumission présentée par un soumissîonnaïre au coÜrs de }la séance

d’ouverture des plis est irrecevable.

10, Consultation du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres
Le dossier physique peut être consulté gratuitement à la Commune de Blangoua aux heures ouvrables dès dubtication

11. Acquisition du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres
La version physique du dossier d'appel d’offres peut être obtenue au Secrétadat du Maire de la Commune dé Blangoua

dès publication du présent avis, contre versement d’une somme non remboursable des frais d’achat du DAO de vingt-
cinq mille (25 000) Francs CFA payable à la Recette Municipale de la Commune de Blangoua

Il est également possible d’obtenir la version électronique du dossier par téléchargement gratuit aux adressed sus

indiquées pour la version électronique. Toutefois, la soumission par voie physique ou électronique est conditipnnée par

le paiement des frais d’achat du DAO.

12. Remise des offres

Pour la soumission hors ligne, l'offre en sept (07) exemplaires dont un (01) original et six (06) copies rharquéës comme
telles, devra parvenir au secrétariat du Maire de la Commune de Blangoua au plus tard le 02/05/2025 # 13 hdures

devra porter la mention :

« APPEL D’OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT

N'’07-bis/AONO/C-BLANGOUA/CIPM/2025 DU 04/03/2025/2025,

EN PROCEDURE D’URGENCE, POUR LA CONSTRUCTION D’UN (01) BLOC DE DEUX (02) SALLES DE: CLASSE
A L’EP DE MARATCHA MANOU ET A L’EP DE MANGALME 2 DANS LA COMMUNE DE BLANGO'UA,

DEPARTEMENT DU LOGONE ET CHARI, REGION DE L’EXTREME.NORD

A n'ouvrir qu'en séance de dépouillement »

13. Recevabilité des plis
Les pièces administratives, l'offre technique et l'offre financière doivent être placées dans des enveloppes difÎérentes

séparées et remises sous pli scellé.

Seront irrecevables par le Maître d’Ouvrage :

• Les plis portant les indications sur l'identité du soumissionnaire ;

5



6

Les plis parvenus postérieurement aux dates et heures limites de dépôt ;

Les plis non-conformes au mode de soumission.

Les plis sans indication de l'identité de l’Appel d’Offres ;

• Le non-respect du nombre d’exemplaires indiqué dans le RPAO ou offre uniquement en copies ;

Toute offre incomplète conformément aux prescriptions du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres sera déclarée irrecevable.

Notamment l'absence de la caution de soumission délivrée par un organisme ou une institution financière agréée par le

Ministre en charge des finances pour émettre les cautions dans le domaine des marchés publics ou le non-respect des

modèles des pièces du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres, entraînera le rejet pur et simple de l'offre sans aucun recoues. Une

caution de soumission produite mais n'ayant aucun rapport avec la consultation concernée est considérée cdmme

absente. La caution de soumission présentée par un soumissionnaire au cours de la séance d’ouvertüre des plis est
irrecevable

14, Ouverture des plis

L'ouverture des plis se fait en un temps et aura lieu le 02/05/2025 à 14 heures par la Commission Interne de: Passation

des Marchés de Blangoua dans la salle des actes de la Commune de Blangoua.

Seuls les soumissionnaires peuvent assister à cette séance d'ouverture ou s'y faire représenter par une seule personne

de leur choix dûment mandatée même en cas de groupement d’entreprises,

Sous peine de rejet, les pièces du dossier administratif requises doivent être produites en originaux ou en copies

certifîées conformes par le service émetteur ou l’autorité administrative compétente, conformément aux dispositions du

Règlement Particulier de l’Appel d'Offres. Elles doivent dater de moins de trois (03) mois ou avoir été êtablieq

postérieurement à la date de signature de l’avis de D'Appel d’Offres

En cas d’absence ou de non-conformité d’une pièce du dossier administratif lors de l’ouverture des plis, aprèë un délai

de 48 heure accordé par la Commission, l'offre sera rejetée.

•

•

•

15. Critères d’évaluation

15.1 Critères éliminatoires

Il s'agit notamment :

> de l’absence du cautionnement de soumission à l’ouverture des plis;

> de la non -production au-delà du délai de 48 h après l'ouverture des plis, d'une pièce du dossier adrhinistratif

jugée non conforme ou absente lors de l'ouverture des plis, (excepté le cautionnement de soumission);
des fausses déclarations, manœuvres frauduleuses ou des pièces falsifiées ;

du non-respect de 05 critères essentiels ;

de l’absence de la déclaration sur l'honneur de non abandon des chantiers au cours des troi$ dernières

>
>
>

années ;

l’absence d’un prix unitaire quantifié dans l'Offre financière ;

de l'absence de possession en propre ou en location d’un matériel minimum (à préciser par le maître

d’Ouvrage)

de l'absence de l’attestation de catégorisation le cas échéant ;

de l'absence d’un élément de l'offre financière (la soumission, les BPU, le DQE) ;

de l’absence de la charte d’intégrité datée et signée ;

de l'absence de la déclaration d’engagement au respect des clauses environnementales et sociales, datée et

signée

NB : En fonction de la spécificité de la prestation, d'autres critères pertinents pourront être ajouté lors de l’ëlqboration
des DAO

15,2. Critères essentiels

Les critères essentiels à la qualification des soumissïonnaires porteront à titre indicatif sur :
':' la présentation de l’offre ;
$ 1es références du soumissionnaire ;

':' la qualification et l’expérience du personnel

':' les moyens logistiques

':' la capacité financière

6



i
F\,

9

la méthodologie

les preuves d’acceptation des conditions du marché

NB : Le système de notation des offres par attribution des points est proscrit au profit du mode binaire (oui ou non).

16. Attribution

Le Maitre d’Ouvrage ou le Maitre d’Ouvrage attribue le marché au soumissionnaire ayant présenté unë offre

remplissant les critères de qualification technique et financière requises et dont l’offre est évaluée la moins disante en

incluant le cas échéant les remises proposées.

17. Nombre maximum de lots :

Un candidat peut soumissionner pour un ou plusieurs lots, mais ne peut être attributaire de plus de 03i lots. i

18. Durée de validité des offres

Les soumissionnaires restent engagés par leur offre pendant la durée de 90 jours à partir de la date limite initiale fixée

pour la remise des offres.

19, Renseignements complémentaires

Les renseignements complémentaires peuvent être obtenus aux heures ouvrables à la Commune de fOTOkO ou en

Ëigne sur la plateforme COLEPS aux adresses http://www.marchespublics.cm et http://www.publïcconÏracts.cfn, ou tout

autres moyens de communication électronique indiqué par le Maître d’Ouvrage.

20, Lutte contre la corruption et les mauvaises pratiques
Pour toute dénonciation pour des pratiques, faits ou actes de corruption ou faits de mauvaises pratiques, bien vouloir

appeler la CONAC au numéro 1517, l'Autorité chargée des Marchés Publics (MINMAP) (SMS ou appël) aux lhuméros :

(+237) 673 20 57 25 et 699 37 07 48, l’ARMP au numéro ................... ou le MO/MOD au numéro ...!.........!..............

Ampiiations
- ARMP (pour publication et archivage) ;
- DDMAP/LC (pour suivi)
- Président /CIPM/BLG (pour information) ;
- Affichage (pour information) ;

- Commune FTKL (pour information).

Blangoua, le 10/04/2025
Le Mair

[6

E e}

M

fAF,IAT ABDDUIK
LT


